b Jg

Rule 4 49C Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number

| 06916656 |

Name of Company

(@ Insertfull name of | (@) Above The Rest Cleaning Services (Midlands)

company

Limited

(b) Insert full name(s}
and addressies) | (B)  Philip Anthony Brooks of Blades Insolvency Services,

Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham,
NG13 8AP

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 16 December 2015
to 15 December 2016

Presenter's name, M ’ (
dd d
e a0 Signed pate 'F (AN Lot
7

(if any)

U

18/02/2017 #247
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY



Our ref PAB/2620/A
14 February 2017

ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES (MIDLANDS) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION |04A INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Introduction

The company went into liquidation on |16 December 2014 This report covers the period from
|6 December 2015, being the date of my first annual progress report, to 15 December 2016 and should

be read in conjunction with my earlier reports

Company and liquidators’ details
Company registered number 06916656

Nature of business Contract cleaner

The Old Pencil Works, Lenton Street,

Former trading address
Sandiacre, Nottungham, NG20 5D

Date of hquidators’ appointment |6 December 2014
Names of joint hquidators P A Brooks and | Willetts
Changes n office holders (if any) None

Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham,

Registered office address
Nottingham, NG I3 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the period from |6 December 2014 to |5 December
2016 1s attached which | behieve 1s self-explanatory

All funds are held in a bank account in the name of the insolvent estate.



Realisation of assets

Cash at bank represents the balance of funds held in the company’s bank account which had been
suspended pending the appointment of a hquidator.

At the date of iquidation the company's records reported outstanding trade debts with a book value
of £8,790 The estimated realisable value included in the director’s statement of affairs was £4,400
and realisations total £5,581. No further recoveries are anticipated due to an absence of supporting

documentation

No amount has been received In respect of the company’s motor vehicle, fixtures and fittings and
stock in trade. These assets had a combined book value of £11,800 at the date of iquidation and
were included in the director’s statement of affairs at an estimated realisable value of £3,500 These
assets are understood to have been utiised in the director’s other businesses and further details

continue to be sought

The company’s accounts at 31 March 2013 included land and buildings with a book value of £17,966
The asset was included in the director’s statement of affairs with a book value of £17,800 although no
realisable value was attributed as the director maintains the company rented the asset (a lock up

garage) from the company. My enquiries remain on-going

Expenses of the liquidation

| believe that the expenses reported in my receipts and payments account are self-explanatory

Creditors’ claims and dividends

Secured

There are no charges registered against the company.

Preferential

No claims have been received from preferential creditors and none have been i1dentified

Non-preferential

A claim has been received from one non-preferential creditor totalling £29,308 Two further
creditors totalling £78,226, being the director and an associated company, have not submitted a claim
The statement of affairs disclosed three creditors with claims totalling £104,524.



e Dividend prospects

The availability of any funds to allow the payment of a dividend to non-preferential creditors will be
wholly dependent on the outcome of my on-going enquiries.

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

| have incurred disbursements of £554 which may be summarised as follows,

Type of expense Total Incurred Paid
brought forward this period
£ £ £
Statutory advertising 216 - 216
Insolvency bond 296 - 296
Company search 20 - 20
Postage and stationery 14 8 22
Total 546 8 554

Postage and stationery costs are “Category 2“ disbursements which generally relate to shared or
allocated costs arising from internal charges made for items such as postage, faxes and photocopying.

Detalls of the rates at which these charges are made are enclosed with this report. In my opinion the
charges are in fine with the cost of external provision of these charges and (where appiicable) in
accordance with Rule 13 1 |(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Approval to recover these expenses was

obtained at the initial meeting of creditors

At the meeting of creditors held on 16 December 2014 the following resolutions were approved:

e “Payment of £4,000 plus disbursements plus VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the hquidation in respect of fees and disbursements for convening the meeting and the

preparauon of the statement of affairs”

e “The joint hquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and when
required”

To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my supervision
The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the assignment.

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff 1s detailed on the attached summary of fees
and disbursements charged by this firm. All staff involved in the assignment have been charged directly to
the case and there has been no general overhead allocation in respect of support staff There has been
no increase in my firm’s hourly rates during this reporting period



A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of Insolvency Practice
number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various insolvency regulatory authorities, 1s also

enclosed for your information

I have incurred time costs of £6,750 in respect of work undertaken since the date of liquidation  This
represents a total of 37.40 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £/8048 This compares to an
average hourly rate at the date of my last annual progress report of £185 97

During the current reportung period [ have incurred time costs of £1,952 which represents a total of
I'l 60 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £168 28

In addiion to the work that has been necessary to comply with my statutory obligations the principal
work undertaken during this reporting period relates to my enquiries into the freehold property and

chattel assets recorded in the company’s accounting records

To date | have drawn no fees on account of these costs due to an absence of funds

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook a proportionate investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigauon, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs of an

investigation and the relevant costs mvolved

As previously reported | am continuing to investigate the recoverability of certain assets

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm that |
have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the director of the

company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matters

| am unable currently to provide an estimate of how [ong | expect my enquiries to continue The
availability of any funds to permit the payment of a dividend to creditors will be wholly dependent on the

outcome of these investigations.

Complaints

Whilst my firm strives to provide a professional and efficient service, it 1s in the nature of insolvency
proceedings for disputes to arise from time to tme. |f you have any complaints about this case, you
should, in the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to my firm This will formally invoke
our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint in writing within a period

of twenty one days of receipt



Most disputes can be resolved amicably etther through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complamn to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency pracutioner concerned Any such complants should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, | City Walk, Leeds, LS1 | DA, and you
can make a submussion using an on-line form available at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-

practitioner

Creditors’ rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the hiquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may

request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the

same ume limit

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

(

P A Brooks
Joint Liquidator



ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES (MIDLANDS) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 16 DECEMBER 2014 TO 15 DECEMBER 2016

Statement From 16/12/2014 From 16/12/2015 Total
of affairs to 15/12/2015 to 15/12/2016
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
1,078 Cash at bank 1,039 11 1,039 11
1,500 Plant and machinery 000
1,500 Motor vehicles 000
400 Fixtures and fittings 000
100 Stock 1n trade 000
4,400 Trade debts 5,581 14 5,581 14
VAT 506 30 440 0C 906 30
8,978 7,126 55 400 00 7,526 55
PAYMENTS
Cost of convening creditors’ meeting 4,000 00 4,000 Q0
Liquidators’ disbursements 53150 531 50
Petitioning creditor's costs 920 00 920 00
Bank charges 80 92 76 33 157 85
VAT 906 30 906 30
65,438 72 76 93 6,515 65
Balance 687 83 32307 1,010 90




|eacudde [BuBuo au) 01 sa Adde sainu awes ay, pUA ‘uonRIaUALAL
oy} paaoxide Aeny s8 Apoq owes Gy O] epew oq jsnw jsanbas eyl pefueyo
aq 1] 121y 15enhoy Asw jojepinby SUL PaX]) §BM uCHEJaUNLB) 8 40jBPINbY ByY) Jo S15Bq
Yk 8RE SROUBISWINDAD V| BBUBLD (BIIUEISGNS PUB [BUSIRI B UOI] SBY QISU} I9UMA

UO[JEIDUNLUIL JO MOIADY

{mojaq g ydeuBesed o) j108jqns) wallepinby ay) 1 Adda o) sanuIOd
UOIBMISIUALPE BU) W PEX) UONEIBUNILDI JO B[SBG BY) JIBNEN{WPe 88 pope pey
Jo1Ep{nbi| S YAUM Uy UMIBASIIWPE WB WOIL UG AIBalR SMOY0} UCHERInDY Sy 850UM

SEY BU) U] ING 188 5|EI0 B UM BHIBPKIIT
Ul 8q [ 1 ‘uojiepnDy Aosindwos B Ul juaunuiedde Sy YR SUUQW g wey)
Jale) Jou 95E9 AUB U| PUD ‘BACHE PEQUISER 5B SXOIIPO JO GEIILILIOD By Aq paxy
vonessunal siy 1ol o1 papy 194} s8Y Ay ssajun wojieddde us Yyms exysw ou Aew
10jepinty e Inq Loiapby| sy Aq uvojlesiidde Lo N0 By} Aq paxl 8q (M) IAd B Ul
sAem BUYAOYIO) 94 39 OUD U| pax)l aq 1 Ul "SA0qR SB PEI) 10U §) UKBIOWWES Q)

soiepinbi} ay) sjujodds Yy Bunesw ey) je usye eq 48w pajasaunwue)
5q 01 6] Jolepnbj ey UojMm uo swua) ey Bukysads uopnasal f  BaYuLCd au}
Jo 8580 6U) U) Ajdde sB RJENBW awkes AL JO IUNCIIB BYE)] ROIPaID oy, s0¥pas jo
Bupaaw & Jo UKjnosad B AQ paxy aq ABW UojjeleunLR] FJOIBpINkY| 8Y) UsjisLiunalep
a)sibay B GYBW joU SEOP JAYWLND aU} J0 ‘aSIIvALeD uoliepinby ou 5| esey) §)

Yivs B3P O] SBY J0)8pinby O UDjuMm 61955 3] jO SIMBU pUB NBA BYL  +

'§8)1P S N0 PoLED
aAgy 0} Jo ‘Ino Buikues aq o) sueadide JOJEPIND|| M1 UM I SEBUONI9ELE BY)

“AouanosLy ay) Uil Uojisauuod
w1 Jojppinba 3y} US sY(3) UUm saiiap Jo pu)y |euofidaoxe ua jo Alqisuodsos AuB e

‘ased ey o (aspiayio 10) Axedwos oy .

SJRNBW Buweye) eyl o1 preBal
aAzy RUE SIWWSD S\ ysiaep &1 18 Sjnne vl 1oy shes J2) p Bivy  poydde
aq o) sebejuaarad Jo 8821Usa:ed BL) SUIULBIEP 0] Sa1IWLLICT G| JO} 51 1| ebeuadied
B 68 pBx|) 5] || IBUA P 3G 0} §] LORIGUNWE) BU) 'SaSEq JO UOIBUQLIOD Jo 'S85EQ
853U JO YAYM U0 BURIETAP o (BUC B BIGLY )1} Bey|WWoD LORBPINDY By} 4O} & 1)

J01EPInbY au Aq euoD £BU tuaap so) pasn eq Aaw safieluaad
wasepp ‘sfeeased © 62 poxy §) UOjBIaUNWA) BUY) By sOiEpInbI|
a3y Aq suop sBupg waseplp Jo) pesn eg Asw SISEQ udSYP B
‘VonesaUAWS: By} X)) o} Pasn aq ABW S85BQ BSEU JO LOEUIQUOS AUy

IUNOWE 198 8 58«
o ‘vonapinbn sy) uj Buispe wejEw O)
Burpuane W geis sy pue sojepinby) ayy Aq ueaB Apodosd awy ey; of aouzsaj Aq

uioq
Jo pajnquis|p Jo pas(ied) eig Yoy 8185se ay) jo enjen iy jo abejuedsad v 5B

RaX] Bg JIBUS WYiRIBUNR SAf) JBY) B1B]E SOl Bl 9FE1 SeIy AsuaaDsu) By
0 B2TL b — £Z1  SBINY Y] N0 135 5] LoBsaUniLE) 8 Jolepinby oyl Bupd) Jof sjseq eyl

uopieaunLLL ¢, Jotepinby) vl Bupxyy

s00) 5 jalepinly Bu) Jo (Rae) ) pur
Kouaa|es @) Jo BeBIB0Xd Q) SSNISIP PUR JGIUOW O} 83)1|Wwod By} Xy Ajunpodde

UE 5OPIN0ID SRL  SSINIBYI0 SOAUP BSNWLLISS auk SSE[UN ‘uoiepinb)| sy} jo ssafoxd

144

14

(44

L¥

ay uwo eyuow g Aane |sE9| 1B esjyunues Ay o) Yodas 0y pajnbou 5 Joeppby
Ayl SUD POy o] Speau ey gepoap Joiepinb(| LW uayMm o 'Saiituwes aUl Jo Jaguew
g Aq paisanbal usym 0 ‘sawwo? ey Aq peaufe sajep peypads 1B Jeuyus pley
aq 1snw sfhgjsaw wanbasgns pue ‘(sa1e) 5| g ) weunuodde sy Jo) eWyRgeISa
5] §O 8¥3am g UlYlke eaNjWwod sy Jo Bupiaaw |8l eyl IIED ishw solepnby| ey

9aYWWOS LKEpinH) oyl su Bujeq W enuliuc
|Ivh URjlensIUWwpE By} jo sesodind ay) Jo} pAYSIGEISe BB AUB UOLENSU|LDE
Up L0 ABieipewiy S/0i0) uollepibl B asaum £8582 U NG ojepinky Sy} sitaodde
yym Bpeaus ,S:08pas0 By) 18 PAYSIqEIS? AlIBNSN €) sapjuiues eyl $93) 308Dy
oy} eacudde pup vonepinbyl BUY JO 19NPUCD B} JOYUOW 0} 'SIBGQUAY G JO WNWXBW
9 PUE € J0 WMNUUW B y)p '38})IUWod uafiepinbi| ay) pajied Bafjiuiwcs B jujadde
o) WYBp ey eagy sroypesm el (Asosindwaod Jo Amjumos Jayiatm) vollepind) e u)

DINUNLOS UDHERINDY Gy)

“IND B 1 Jolapinby
58 [38 Afluanbesqns OS|B AR JBASAUPE UY Jolepinky S1CISq JoU 20D JaAesa)
[EIAU0 By 8868 UYONS U] JOJERINDY] S8 108 01 MJBNSAAWDE Jeuug) eyl Wedde Asw
UNCO By LONISASIULRE UB UG ABIBIPeLUL SMalo) Larepinby Arsnduied e amupg,

Jonepnty)
SUIBLUAI JBAIS30) [BIRBO 8yl painodds jou s sauennoesd AdLoNosL UR B1aupA

elels Jo Amearag eyl o Jleysq Lo eeg Auanosul eul Aq Atsadp so esadind ey
10} PAUBAUOS WETIPAsT jo BUNBAL B 18 JALYS JOAIBIR [BINYO ouf jo saBid i Jojepiby
£e 192 0} pajmodde eq Ayensn g Jauopoesd Aougajosul uB sjesse uEXUBE e
Qi ssaypny  Japdo dn-Bujpuis eyl jo BupiEww ey uo Ajelelpatuuy soEpinbi| saosaq
18n838! (@Y By sugjiepinky Alosindwod jsow u) enes Aouenosu] eyl o)
BuBuoiag jejyo LA plie Lnad SU) JO JE0}0 UB 6] JAN808] B0 6l 3838l |Eryo
oY) peiies [ERYe uB Ag 1nq sauojioeld Auasosu| us Aq jou pausapiad Aieply ‘seses
150 U] ‘51 JOIBMNDY| 10 UGN} ey} ‘PUBY Jeyio By Lo uoyepinbi Awospdiwco B v

BIOHPALD Jo BueaW J8.1) By 1T JOEpN|| B} j0 Tuewnujodda ay) U B10A UBD BXNIpAD
Bl pug InGyBnaxy) Jojepinbi 5B sjoe sauofioesd Asuaaosu] ue uopepinky jo adA) sy
vl (A9, o peimaeiqqr walio) Uopepinkil AEunjes SXUPAX B pe[ED §} Lojenmbl)
KBUROA UONOSL Uy o/} 8U1 10 UOWWoD axiw eu 8| uoepabi Atmunon,

10D ) jo sepuo Aq pajnIsyy 8] 1f uaym 'Losindwoo 10 'wieployareys
L) Jo uoosa) AQ PIININSUI B 1) UayM "AIRIUNjoA J2|e 89 ABw uopepinbry  Apopd
J0 18pi0 paqussext B U| £p8800Id Uy Jo UONNGUISID BU) PUB S|assD &]) JO Uojies|eal
ey} Bufela sijeye s Auedwod B jo dn Gulpuw 1BuKa) 04) 81 uoepinbl]  ainpedoxd
houanosu aiprodiod jo edd) wowwod jsow oYy g (dn Bupup, o} uonepinbin

esmnpaacsd uogepnb

anjsEa0Xa B4 o] Jepistes Aay) asowy eBuaeyd
PUB sRRinby 94} 4G PRLKWLY SOSUBKXG NDGD UDHBULIOA) %39S UBD SIONTEID MO PUB
P BIE 508) AWM U0 §]58q U suBidxa "sae) Jojjuow pus eacidde 0) sjuByu gauy)
jo elema aq :01ped djay o) papuans & opinb spy) 689} saoepby @y Jo ejseq
oy X)) 9] siol|Par Joj swsiuBydaw Bupiaard Aq jsaseiy sy saspuBosal vone)s B9y
Aouaaosuyy sul  Jolepinbll §2 192 o pajuodde ssuonoer Adusaosul By o
UaNRIBLINLIG) BY3 JBINO{HE Y| PUB ‘51500 @ 13A6] 8Y) 1 153J31U] 1DRAD B BABUY BXHala}
'8]8SEE AU JO N0 SIGIP A JO AUIOG JAACIB) Q) SOY OUM ‘SIOIDEID S| B|@SEE
s11 o 1no pjed ase shipeasasd ay) jo 1509 8yl uofiepinby oju saod AuBdwo B usUM

uepInpanu|
SITYM ONY ONVIONI
§334 SH01vaInn oL 3aINS SYOLIAIED ¥

[43

e

¥T

€¢

(A4

| %4

L1



O 'OAESIING B Pom LORRULORY o) Bupedad Wy paNOAL] 1STO puB aum) &)

1B} 419045000
B4 $SajUN 'FABP | UM LOEULIO/IA paisankial eyl epiaaid e sepinby ey,

Y02 &) Jo uoiss|wad
) 30 (asuny BuIPniow)) SX0NPEUD PAINDGSUN O BNIBA U1 %,G (589 |8 JO AUBLINI0ID
QY I JQ1|pars pamagsun Le Aq 10 Soipar pemoss g Aqg JaL|a epew gq A pua

‘Bufttim U Bg Nl jsenbal yf "bodal AU ING 18T E35Uadxe PUR UORRIUINLIG) BY)
M0ge UojTaULOj Jayun) apjacsd o) Jo)epmbil ol 1sanber ABw Lo)Ipa B {uonauiisas
& J01Bpinby] a1 Safaas) o) Bupeaw e jo sesodind ay) Joj pasedaid Usaq sBY

Poules BA)) BIEApn SRep §EAUSNG £ 16) Uodas ssadlond 2 Jo |di@aas jo 2Aep |Z KUY

soguedxs
pue uoliounw; 5 0epinby aul #Bus|ieys o) Wby sisy pue 'z £ ydeuBesed
| pouje|dye G ‘UCNEWUON IULNy 1SeNnbal 0L SIUBE SI0P8Id B 0 UBWRIEIS B
‘poysd 1oy Bupnp opaw Ajense sem juawiad JRaym jo sAndedsaly wodas
ey} jo popad ey Bulng Jojgpinby ay) Aq pEUNIL SISULAXS BU) jo LeWamS e .
*poda) ay) Jo poped el Buunp epew Ajjenioe sem lewAed Jaiaym
10 anjoedse.y 'spopied asoy) Bupnp euop Xiom ey Jo uoidinsan B Ui Jetiado)
‘suodal snaarid wy) Ad pRRA0D spoed ovp Buunp pelieyd UojjassunLes
By} 'pax|} LBBG T S|S20 BL) JBNE UPBL od O) 18} By &l Hadas Byl .
‘(odes ay) Jo pouisd ey 0} 1aLLLO|Ioddd Aua inoUs
WNOWE JEY) SB UMoys 2q ABw || 958D UM W 'JUNOWE |95 B S8 pax) 9] ) BIaym
deoxa) popsd ey Bupnp pied Ajjeniae sem 1) seyiaym Jo ejoedsely ‘wodas
oy o paysed auy Buynp palimys uonessunwe) BY) ‘pex) useq SEY SEBA YL ¢
‘(0 %) 01 wodal ey jo poped wpy Bupnp uaxe) fda1e sy ‘waday ey jo ejEp Bu
16 PaXY) 10U i J0) JOIEPINbI; SU) JO UONBISUNIS] ) to) Haxy SSeq Bt 1o SR =

SPNPUA ISnW
sHoday oY) si0)pasd o] spjodal sseslosd [Brule puas o) pesnbe) &f Jolepinty eyl

uenewueju] Jgupng Joj sisenbas pue guodal ssauboug

SR ) SPULS
ay spoder Aue U] pus 'sas) siy BurjuuRep o esadind By JOj PAIDAUGD IOIINGLD

10 Buneaw Aus 0 (oUe S| QIS 1) SIWIOD SUL O] LONRISUNWSI Jey) JO wnowe
24) I0TIP PNos oy {mogeq 4 1| ydedizued oes) £pIY0K B4 JO N0 UOREIRUNLSY
SUABI0) pUB JONIPOR PRNDGY B O Jleyaq U0 |O¥5E UB 525(|9d Jojepinby oY) SIS

BU0)PRID PONDIS 10) SUCHTNIEOY

s3husy esoumy) pue uoneoaxdep
‘BlUs) JuoWdiNBe pug Y0 B USHE S1800 PRSLIGAC JjsEq JO AIBADI3) .
"UgfiEleunua) g oEpnbil oy o) Euciippa aliBUD )0 82} UNRISNIWPB U«
‘'uoesaunwsl jo efpjueed e se pejenaes Almp e .

Sdss|uuad jou e BUOYo) BuL

apBL Bueq 5| @lyeud oul uojum

uo 5158q 8y esusdxe jo Aodoiea yoeo Jo) uBidxe PINOYT J0EpINk]| 9W ‘lesoxide
GUEIT UK, LORBIBUNILIAS S M01EPIRbY 4 ¥B JBUIBW DWES 8y} W pascxdde

U39 eARy Aoy )t wazip oq ABW sjuBWesgs|p Z AoB3eD sosusdxa sayio Aue

8¢ Aam GWIES BU) LY WIBY} iN0GE LAIBLWIOIY S50{08p 01 baredaid 9q prals xiasnby
o1 uBnoule ‘|saotdde Jopd Inouim umEID aq UBD sluRWaIngs)P | Aobae)

affesy gsewsnqg 'sdwexs 104 'SiEeq GRIKIRSS
pud Jadoxd § Lo LOIIENINDY UL O} PABIYIR §q LUBD JEu} S1500 PRI JO PaBUS
SpAPL Asw Asul Auad pau) uepuadspuy ve o} Jwawiied & o} jou Ing uenepinb
Ul @ awEee GOAP wIR B 3500 BB eIy sjuawenngsip Z AoBep) e

Tl

[

[ 4}

(4]

{18 Jy Jo sy Jo soiepinby
) O} pasinquialr Sisnd Yefsanbe pus 'sesuddxe (6aRs 'salimyo euoudes)
‘aBe;eod ‘elaiols 'aal wos Ouispiaape 'ecdwexe so) ‘epnpw Ao esay) Aped
payl Wepuedapy] e o) wewdhed & pur vopEpnbl oyl o) YIAq eiqeuajEs Apasp
amypusdxe 21J26dd €] RG] AlBYM 61800 BIB asty] Siuawewnaslp | AoBsies s

s9roBio]Ea O] ORY |5 M SIS0 LONS 8IqBU0SERI PUB elapdaidde eq pinous
uOREpINDY SUA WA LOHIILAINO 1) JOTEPINDA T O) PESINGUAS] PUB AQ JaW 51900

sosuadie JOLIO pUl SUGWASINGSIY

4E18 1oy Jo sy
20 JoWEpAY| 841 AQ O PELUED 8q IEMMIYIO PINGD JBY) N0 PRRBIILOI-GNS Leq SBY

184} 3s0a AU 10 1509 BU] PUB si[2jep apjaaxd 0sie pinoys sospinby eyl eiqendde
spoyad au Aq wds "1B1s 10 Sapes AQ pasOSD 8q PINGYS 69181 MBIARS SpuN
poped ey Bunp s91a1 1n0-6luays eu) 0) seStay AuB useq arey x| AEe
ejoudasdde Aq pesiieue pue Jjeie (o sapeul Aq Iids £osEa J00ua) W) ‘caigl ool
sbeat ) pue yeds sus) ay) ‘poped ey jo adza LY 5D BU) SSORSIP PGS
JglEpynbi] U} 'SISBq WIS0D BL) B UC 51 LOIEIGUNWA, £UR are, (813158 B M0 S.?
papoe ou Buul se pareaied Bq 1y TEY S e Loj pue
AXIN1BIS LIS [N} 150w JOiEPinbY S 124 BujsjuBooa sk} o5Ea oy _o
EBBFLNIKD BT U SIQe1I0EE3) 6] PEBELD UGHEIUNLISI BLE JLISUM PUBIZISHUN O}
/(8 8 pinoys SX)IpauD) PISEIsSER Bq 0) 958D Sy} Jo ssaubaxd ey Bjgeue O] WaKNYNS
‘POAGIIIE FBM 1} MOY PUE MBJAS) J3PUN PoLRd BU) L PoABILOE Uaaq SEY 1BUM
10 uoneuRiixe e IppHosd PINOYS JNBPINtY Sy *|2 ydasBased u pejoeds sianew
U1 9) woiippe U "siaiipemn 0) Klepoped Bujuodal uoym (mojaq | 2 ydeBesed gas)
SieAINY payaeds 1B 1011PEII 0 Suode) ssaiamd puas of pannha sy soepmy )

PAX] VIO SABY US|ITIAINUDS JO SIERQ DY) 1911

HE18 JOY J0 8N X0 JOJEPINbY BU: A RO PaLLIED B4 GSMIGLI0
PINA3 18U TNC PRIZBIMOD-NS LUIBDY SBY 18Y) 30w Aus JO 1503 sy pue g)lerap epaand
osie pinoys sojepinby euyy Apanoe eyepdoside Aq posfeus pue Egs 0 sepeld Aq
sds sosva Jolie] 1 eiEy Ino-ofe afBseAr G PU JUBHS W Y SSOISIP PINDYS
JOIEPINbY BU) '$1SBQ $1503 FL B U0 peIBiiyes 5| efiouyo pasodak! ey) sy, esEo
24} J0 seUBISUMIND AY) Ly BlqeLIoSRAY §| el pesodad Bl JeuUiaym puB passsesse
90 9 9523 ) 1 seeuBood T egEUe O] IUBLINS 'POASIISE SEM || MO pue poyad
QUl Uy pasoiyId Uapg SBLY |BYM J0 Uoneuakixa UB opyAcid puB e)Ep o) popad ey o)
ofeyn pasodosd ay) 61ETS PETOUE JOEPINDY B4 N0 POLID LAY APRGIE SBY O )|

LE1S JaY 1O 1Y 4O
sotepinbi) 8Y) AQ IN0 PR{LIED B ISWMIAN0 PINOT 18] ING PAIIBIILCI-GNS &q o) papUajy
5| J0 Ua9q EBY 18Y) 3iom AUE JO 1500 Sy) pua g[iRlep epjaosd O5|e pious ojepmnby eyt

BSED ByY; 0 5100458 61500 auwn
) U penoaL| B 0 Ae; BB ol 10 LRy 3By oy aydoad Bsoy) jo g o sepal
£q 1idg "sejer MO-00iEYD MISAND PUB PASH aIuN SW|) WINWKAW &y J0 S[iejep apiaasd
pRWYS Jojepintil Bu) 's1SBq $1S00 Bl B U0 JUONCs §] UohRBUnWaI sl jo ed Aug ||

oSO |6 uaisirasd By) Jo) 18LLO}
peissBiing u ina T12s SpING sy o \pusddn Sl TUBNOS Bulaq 6] [SA0ldda Loym

18 8583 84} jo 13npucD ) Bupnp afale e uo puedap w PAp|AL UoELGAN oy j0
JUGIX0 PUB BNIEU ei{] USHD GU} JO SAQUBSIUNIND aY) (I8 o} puelal Suyasy, giapdadds
] jubirios s19Bq Sy) Jeyleym O} S8 ueWalpn| pauLop UB SEUL O) 8J0]|PRI

BUY] 40 BO])LULICD G BieUd of vollzuuoiy Buweddng yueoiung epiaaid pinous
JERNDI 6L USHRISUNWAS JO $3580 J0 S1889 B 10} UswaaBs Bunjods usypa

UO{iEIIUNWL o sasng Buyxy uayn,

Laoepinby| ay) £q pepiaosd 99 PINGYS UO[IBWIDIU| JRYM

t9

¢

(-

3



L LOT requiaron
L 9y0 0 vo voiEpirD]| ol 508 Auedwon B eumym se|Kide Apnd SiUL

¢ep oAfRI9YR

“UoijesaUnLLer oy bujiej)
Sa{rU AJOINEIS BY) 01 J92GNI B JOU |t PUE PILLIFHIGI SI0UNOL 1) PUB JOIEpINkY) B
WEaMIPE JUaWRDE JOf 1RlIBW B B9 |Us BXTBY B X suswebuene Moy fuedinod
WOARSLE By} JO SHEHE Syl apu SuonsBisaAY) Jo LoNEBN punj 0] BpRW SaLUEWaS
QU8 pupy U] Jo sluewerLny  SoNPa ) 1Huaq AUB L WIS W UeYBHApUN oM
Y] Jayjaym WBLSIUN §] | BSNEIRY JO JUS[OLID eie Aaul GENEIN IR 'NPRSE AN
10 1N0 10} Ped BY JOULED YoM $1SB] N0 ABD 0F JOIERINY ay) Jo) Aed q) Saasumy
owiEyEAE SPURy Byew o) sailie | B/ONIpRID weym SUQISEI20 8 oF|e ABl eusayl

Way uaeMmIa] wawuoodde auy) sale Agensn v Aoy "y wes eI WoJi 88
JoyEpinbyl Buweau) ey pue selEpinby Bujolino eyl 826U LOIBIRUNLIA) By pescdde
se Apoq QUGS BAY} O} 9Pl 3G 1ITW vopedydoe eyl Jolepniy Bucdine sy 0y pled
6 POy JEU] UNOLUE BUY O LONSWMLIGIED B J0} 9Bl 6q ARw vonediidds 198 sam
WUNOWME 8U1 LoMM 10} PIISIL0D Uaad, S ¥I0M BU) 30 POSTRIR STy B S} 40jag
126 0) £9SEIT JOJEPNbY] B PUB IUNOLUE |98 © S| UOIBISLINWRAI Y| JO K1SEY Tyl 350

SPEU &) JB1I0 10T JO UONMHesS)
'UOBUIMLIZIED JOLGHY B {UN JOJEpinky) mau Sy Jo UGHIRISUNILIS: 8y) 0) Uo(iBja) U 198))8
ATU @) SINLILOD JUaLGTedRs M) B10JaG AZIZNRLIAN 193YR 1) BB LM JBRIO 1IN0

30 LYol "udiieuiunelap AUB JaIoue jo eagKd W pajuedde 8 Jojepinbil MU | 5|

PO B Jo SIOIPS T
ol SauALGd oy} Aq pespayne ssaun pied 8q Jou ABW $1s0d josd 'AdUBASLy

aty w198 0] uuy umo sy shoidws pup JORKHOs B 5] KomEpnbi pawiedde wg )

SHOUPEID 10 BUIBAL B IO OINWLCT B 'HNAD B 0) pes)al g A=W LRy ueemisq
oindsip Auy  peutiuodda ag pEWOUS HIGRARY UCHBRUNWG! QU MOy EAASSLUS)
usamieq a0 o] way 1o 5| || pewnadde aim waepnby wof (2200 10) oM) SoUM

PRLITAI00 IOV PEN0IS BUY) ) 819550 poleyo
i Buieap 1o} 99} siy Jo 152 Sy} 89108 uw solepiby By Josamoy "Alensn) SNy
Y| L W0 126 {EDE © UM SUEPIOE U] 8185 [0 speadaud syl jo NG pRjelgumue) og
©) PUKIUD 5] @ JONPAL) PAINIAE B JO JIEEG UG SIOSSE SOSI(ED! MNETNNDY S SR

uopetsunwel @ Bupejas seyew IO

glas8
ai) lo o pled og o} Y1502 S J0ps0 ABW Uno2 Y| paIUREaidss 6q JO Jeedde o)

JRQUINU J|BLN JO BIOU! 10 SIG BIBUHLIOU BN ABY) PUB “I0eNP ABLL INGD SU) BB SIOIPRID
BY] Jo LIS 0} UBY 8q 1SNW UotENoda SNy JO SMOL SHOIERINDYE el ‘ea)iLoY
ou s arayl i Buuesy pnod ay) 18 peluasede) aq Jo eadde 0) SRQUSW 5)| J0 QX0
X0 S0 BIRUJWOU ABW BBJ|IWLIWOD 8yl PUB SONIAINGD Ui 0 SISQUISW B O} B9jjou
SAep w1 1589 1@ B s By 00D oyl ol Adde o) seppep oy 3 pelusw sigaq
6U) JO PASEANY aq O} BYE1 SO UNGAUE BY) J0) UNaD ol o) Axdde Asw oy @epdosddey
§) || X|J 0) PIEN EISEQ O 18U K “WANUNC 4} BIROS AIMEE Sl LI BBRIE
U 1o uofiersiwpe Bupeoaid oyl W 'WOAPGR 6yl ‘eFHUILOD uvoflapiby U
£ PaX}} UGBSUNUSS R4} A RISPISLO0 By J|  BJOIPRID 94) O Lojintosel Aq ‘peluey
s]seq SU) JO 'pESEIIU] B4 @RI IO RINOLM i) 1B IsInbar Asw ey epudoxddeu
§) 1l ) o) pasn SiSey Sl 1YL JO lusinynew ¢ uonisiauwpe Duipacsesd wp W
30 ‘SANWALOI UCHEPIDY Y1 AQ PRX) UONBJSUNLUS] G4 TBL) 1ISRIIUCS SOiERinDY Wy )1

LPayspiessip sf sojepnby) oy J1 1B

F4

9t

S

¥t

B

i

P

H

ot

Auedwoo JUaAosu SU) 19 SIARSE {1 JO WO 10U PUB

wojicde o Aq Pied Ad 1snw Lopedde et 10 51500 BU) "SSP0 RIZNIA NG By
SEaUN] pledel o pIMOESID 9 sesuedxe oy Jo ‘pebuBLl 8q siseq ey 'peonpa) Iq
OfjEIANLIGS ) 18U I3RS f2ul §) ‘Pepunc) 12w LoflBdde sy} BEpISLOD N0 oul i

Buytaey oy ed0leq
sAup b1 1589 |2 @ouepie Buiioddns pur volewdde ey jo Adoo B JoyEpnby ey

oAl 1snw Jueldde BU (LAOUR S| SSTED JURRRINSL TEY) SJepISUa |t J] ABL Jt Yoipw)
uofietidde ay) Ssjurs|p j0u 530p WNoY syl | (esge |  udeiBaled bas) popoday

1534) 5] Uosenb Ly sasuadxe ay) Jo BuLINoUY 10 UOUBIBLLAL 8L} 10 BLKBISUD S YoM
1 Wodes sseilond S 01BpRnbY eyl BuiAEIes JUEDFdD U JO D{BEM B LI apaw

24 {ENu LoREsdde Yans Ay "pnod i) Jo uojssjuuad ay) sey ey 1o ‘eqbe (Ilesuau
Sugnpol) £101PE PRMDIIUN 1O BRBA Lt 18D Jad Q) 1589 18 PapAokd J0|pass
peinoasun AUR A Jo "ojipasd pamoas AUR g UNG3 @y O} apRW 5 AsLL Loy eXddy

“pnaz ay) o) fdde "Bw oI SUOTHPUOD LELEs peptaaud 'ABW ol oASsSIXe
SROURISLNINT BLL ||B U 92 JOIREINDY 8L 44 PRI seEuedxe ay) 10 ‘eiepdoxddely
S siseq oyl ‘Ut 00) §f Uojleusune) SJ0RpINDY AL 1BU) SIASEDN J0HPAR 8

Bugim ut Jopspinby ey} o} spew eq JENIL
oy isenbal sy Gish 51000 JENW SX0)|PAID BT JC BNEA U usD Jad uo} iseet e

s\ op 0) sepo v Bupaeww Slaypars B (12D B} JoIRPINDY| ayi aynbas Aewt Ay Lortn)
i} W0 ANBD 0] WeY) SigEWe 0] §08] §0lEpnby ey sadde 01 Apoying ensy oym
Apoq B SB SX0IIPE By 5 | @Fjwwod Lorepnby B 8 syl sudym 5950 Wy tdeaxg

LPOUSDESSIP S J0)IPWD T §) ITUM

)0 JO UC{IBDRA WY} 5804 GM] LjLIIM BPBL & 1SNW s1sanbal puB "ojepinty
S Aa 13enba By Jo 1d1909) Jo SABp B2 UM PepiAcsd @q JShW voneunol 3yt

mqu
POIEIEA Sy JBY] SIEP GU] SA{lio PAEIEA ST QU SIS X0 TUSINGdE 9 101EpDI)
B} JO S18p OY) WOy PeUOYDal SUILALL XY JO Popad JUSIM JS0W Syl O PUR A O
wawuodda woJj posd By} 81 PeRACIS S 1SN UONBLLO Sy WIUM Joj popad U]

popad WBABIG. 8L U| YETS 10 PaK] Uoes An Tusds BIN0Y Jo Jequinu &yl
"1no pebieya a8 A8y) Yo 12 a1 Apnoy ofieiane ol 'ues o opriliysao o) .

'QSBD S
O} POUHESE JIW 20 JEPINDY BY] Aq 5B ay) U0 jueds RINOY [0 Jaquinu WL adL

— 51 PIpIADI] 6Q ST YO[LM UOKBLLIOJLY oL

Auediod sy} jo JOPIOYAIBUS IO JORAAP oRe A8 Aq $enbel vodn ‘elimnp jo
#01) *asBa 64) LO JUBE SWN} BU} INOGE LOJIRULIOAN LPLEI optacid 1S soyapinby] aiy).

SUBWAINDAS [TUONIPPE ~ UOREULIGSUI IO UGS

UO{IBULIOAN 81y
19 uos;aoMd By Joj I Biup A= L e 30 Andxe Bu} Jo ‘UolBULICA paIGARha By

ap{aasd oy |850§31 § 01ERINDY) S Jo SASP |2 U Jnao ay) o) Adde Aswu soipar Ay
uepeuLeu s Buiaaid v o) SuRseRd Ay ST 1SN By 9EED Yym Ly

pelsenhal LoNLLGIY

Q) Q1 UORTIA0 W ANENUILYIUCD 0 uoebge ug o) 1alans B Joepinbi suy  «
10 'UOBIeT AUl 1SUIEDT S2USIOH O) PES| Of PaIRGdXs

aq MBI Jo uofizpinbil G4 10 19NPUSD By} T} [RRIPRfaX Bq pinos ansopsip v

ve

£6

t8

8



Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required to disclose o you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved m this case

. Fees

Where a resolution 1s passed by the creditors, or the ¢creditors’ committee, that remuneraton will be calculated by reference
to aume properly incurred by the Insolvency Practitioners and their staff tn the administration of the insolvent estate, then

time will be charged to the estate in units of 6 minutes at the following hourly rates -

Rate per Hour

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
effective from | November 2011 prior to [ November 201 |
£ £
Partner 26000 24000
8000- 12000 8000 - 12000

Administrators
Assistants/Support Staff 7000 6000
These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Official Recerver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a) insolvency

Rules 198615 as follows -

The realisation scale;-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracton thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %
On all further sums reahsed 5 %

The distribution scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %

On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 75 %

On the next £90,000 or fracuon thereof 5 %

On ail further sums distributed 25 %
. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement  Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirectuon, postage, statutory advertising and external
room hire A software licence fee of £125 00 will be charged to each case This 1s a fixed fee, rrespective of the duraucn of

the relevant insclvency procedure

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the msolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Documents will be stered in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of

£10 00 per box per annum  This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual

destruction of the records
Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Document Storage

Travel

Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeting room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of
£7500

Circulars Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of

stationery, photocopying and printing  The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate (No charge 1s made for mndividual letters relating to the
administration of the insolvent estate)

20 June 2016



